Surety Bond No. <u>1000902762</u>

PREMIUM INCLUDED IN PERFORMANCE

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND (CONSTRUCTION)

WHEREAS, the City of Riverside, a municipal corporation of the State of California, and HABITAT FOR HUMANITY RIVERSIDE, INC.., hereinafter referred to as "Principal", have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated NOVEMBER 21st , 2019, and identified as Agreement for Construction of Improvements for project designated as Tract 36975, is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Riverside to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California;

NOW THEREFORE, said principal and AMERICAN* ___, a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of , and duly licensed by the State of California for the purpose of making, guaranteeing or becoming sole surety upon bonds or undertakings required or authorized by the laws of the State of California, as Surety, and held firmly bound unto the City of Riverside and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material suppliers and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Code of Civil Procedure in the sum of Thirty Thousand and Twenty Five Dollars (\$30,025.00) for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees incurred by the City of Riverside in successfully enforcing such obligations, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered. *CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY

It is thereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instru Principal and Surety above named on	ument has been duly NOVEMBER 25th	executed by the
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY RIVERSIDE, INC.	AMERICAN CONTRACTO	RS INDEMNITY COMPANY
Principal By	Surety	P
KATTY M. MICHALAK EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	Attorney-in-fact 801 S. FIGUEROA ST. Address of Corpora	SUITE 700
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY RIVERSIDE, INC	LOS ANGELES	90017
Diceolo Adeah	City (310) 649-0990	Zip Code
Nicholas Adack, Board President Habitat Por Homonity, Repostale	Phone STONG SURETY INSURANCE	CE SERVICES
Additat for Hamoulty, Petreside	Producer (Bond Iss	uing Agent)
	4850 ARLINGTON AVE	
APPROVED AS TO FORM CITY ATTORNEYS OFFICE	RIVERSIDE	92504
CHYATIONALI	City (951) 343-0382	Zip Code
Debrild Cità Virginista	Phone	and the second s
NOTE: Signature of Attorney-in-fact	to be acknowledged	before a Notary

Public.

Attach Power of Attorney.

NOTE:

	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX			
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California)			
County of Riverside)			
On before me,	R. Nappi "Notary Public",			
Date Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer			
personally appeared MICHAEL D. STONG				
Name(s) of Signer(s)				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is/axe subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sxe/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(x) on the instrument the person(x), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(x) acted, executed the instrument.				
R. NAPPI COMM. # 2152652 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. June 7, 2020	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Range Signature of Notary Public			
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or				
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.				
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:			
	ber of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:			

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual, who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Cali	fornia		
State of Cali County of	RIVONSI	98	١
		<u> </u>)

On Nov. 25 2019 before me, Yolanda Vega - Notary (insert name and title of the office

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

nature Milanda Volg

(Seal)

YOLANDA VEGA Commission No. 2184627

NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Comm. Expires FEBRILARY OF ACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Diversity of	
on Dec. 12,2019 before me, Yolau	nda Vega - Notani
	t name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Nicholas Adcock	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/tiperson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)	ne that he/she/they executed the same in
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of paragraph is true and correct.	the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	YOLANDA VEGA Commission No. 2184627 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA
Signature M Com Ulla (Seal)	RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Expires FEBRUARY 25, 2021

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Michael D. Stong or Jeremy Pendergast of Riverside, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

*****Ten Million*****

Dollars (\$ **10,000,000.00**).

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 20,2017. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of December, 2014.

UN

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals









By:

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Los Angeles

On this 1st day of December, 2014, before me, Maria G. Rodriguez-Wong, a notary public, personally appeared Dan P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

__ (Seal)

MARIA G. RODRIGUEZ-WONG
Commission # 2049771
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Dec 20, 2017

I, Michael Chalekson, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 25th day of November, 2019.

Corporate Seals

Bond No. 1000902762 Agency No. 2016









Michael Chalekson, Assistant Secretary